

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

VINCENT HEGGER (DECEASED), et al.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	No.: SC97993
vs.)	
)	
VALLEY FARM DAIRY COMPANY, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission

Thomas L. Stewart #36173
Adam J. Reynolds #68348
O’BRIEN LAW FIRM, P.C.
815 Geyer Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63104
314-588-0558 (phone)
314-588-0634 (fax)
stewart@obrienlawfirm.com
reynolds@obrienlawfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Respondents Ignore The Statutory Definition Of “Elect To Accept”
 And Misconstrue Other Language Within Section 287.200.4(3)..... 5

 B. An Election to Accept Does Not Require An “Affirmative Action” To
 “Choose” Liability When The Employer Has A Policy Insuring This
 Liability 9

 C. The Court’s Decision In *Casey* Does Not Foreclose Appellant’s
 Interpretation 17

 D. Retroactivity And The Constitution 22

 E. The “Notice” Provision In Section 287.200.4(3) 28

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accident Fund Ins. Co. v. Casey, 550 S.W.3d 76
(Mo. banc 2018) 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28

Allen v. Raftery, 174 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. App. 1943)..... 20

Anani v. Griep, 406 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. 2013) 7

Desai v. Seneca Specialty Insurance Co., 581 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2019) 9

Dubinsky v. St. Louis Blues Hockey Club, 229 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. App. 2007) 28

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 25, 26

In re Hough’s Estate, 457 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. banc 1970) 16, 17

Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) 6

McGhee v. W.R. Grace & Co., 312 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 10, 23, 24, 28, 29

Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking Co., 117 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2003) 21

Robertson v. State, 392 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 4, 21

State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company v. Cook, 353 S.W.3d 14
(Mo. App. 2011) 24, 26, 28

Statutes

§ 287.063, RSMo..... 18

§ 287.200, RSMo..... passim

§ 287.280, RSMo..... 20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 13 23, 28
